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Discussion of notice requirements for a

municipal ordinance.

Dear Mr. Boone:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request
on behalf of the City of Vestavia Hills.

OUESTIONS

(1) Does Alabama law require the City of
Vestavia Hills, Alabama, to publish Ordinance 2331 in
the Over the Mountain Journal pursuant to section 11-
52-77 of the Code of Alabama simply because its
principal place of business is 31tuated in the City of
Vestavia Hills?

(2) Would the publication of Ordinance 2331 in
the Over the Mountain Reporter on a bimonthly basis,
rather than at weekly intervals, comply with the notice
requirements of section 11-52-77 of the Code?

(3) Does Alabama law require the City of
Vestavia Hills to publish Ordinance 2331 in The
Birmingham News pursuant to section 11-52-77 of the
Code?

(4) Will the City of Vestavia Hills meet the
notice requirements of section 11-52-77 of the Code if
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it posts Ordinance 2331 in four conspicuous places
within the municipality, together with a notice stating
the time and place that the ordinance is to be
considered by the city council and stating that, at such
time and place, all persons who desire shall have an
opportunity to be heard in opposition to or in favor of
such ordinance?

(5) If the city council approves and adopts
Ordinance 2331, then, in such event, will the City of
Vestavia Hills be required to publish said ordinance in
a newspaper published in Jefferson County having a
general circulation in the City?

(6) If the city council approves and adopts
Ordinance 2331, then, in such event, will the City of
Vestavia Hills meet the notice requirements of section
11-45-8(b) of the Code if it posts copies of said
ordinance in three public places within the City of
Vestavia Hills—one of which shall be at the post office
or at the mayor’s office? -

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

In your letter of request, you stated that the City of Vestavia Hills
(“City”) has prepared Ordinance 2331, which is-a new, updated, recodified,
amended, and comprehensive zoning code. A public hearing on the ordinance
will be scheduled at a future date for the purpose of consideration, approval,
and adoption of that ordinance. Your particular questions contemplate the
statutory notice requirements for this ordinance.

Initially, you question whether section 11-52-77 of the Code requires the
- publication of Ordinance 2331 in the Over the Mountain Journal (“Journal”),
and if such publication would comply with the notice requirements of the
statute. The Over the Mountain Journal is a suburban bimonthly newspaper
delivered to more than 40,000 households in the cities of Mountain Brook,
Homewood, Vestavia Hills, Hoover, and north Shelby County areas. Although
the principal place of business is situated in Vestavia Hills, the Journal is
printed in Memphis, Tennessee, and is mailed from the Memphis Post Office to
residents in Alabama.

Section 11-52-77 requires that the public receive notice of an ordinance of
this nature, when possible, through the publication in a local newspaper for two
weeks. More specifically, section 11-52-77(1) of the Code states as follows:
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No ordinance shall be passed by any municipal
corporation under the authority of this article unless
and until the municipal governing body has complied
with the procedures set forth in either subdivision (1)
or subdivision (2) of this section.

(1) Prior to adoption, the proposed ordinance
shall be published in full for one insertion and an
additional insertion of a synopsis of the proposed
ordinance, one week after the first insertion,
which synopsis shall refer to the date and name of
the newspaper in which the proposed ordinance
was first published; both such insertions shall be at
least 15 days in advance of its passage and in a
newspaper of general circulation published within
the municipality, or, if there is no such newspaper,
then by posting the proposed ordinance in four
conspicuous places within the municipality,
together with a notice stating the time and place
that the ordinance is to be considered by the
municipal legislative authorities and stating fur-
ther that at such time and place all persons who
desire shall have an opportunity of being heard in
opposition to or in favor of such ordinance.

The notice required by this subdivision shall be
published in the legal section of the publication in
standard form. In addition, the same notice shall also
be published one time in the regular section of the
newspaper which notice shall be in the form of at least
a one-quarter page advertisement. '

(3) No such ordinance shall become effective un-
til after a public hearing in relation thereto, at which
parties in interest and citizens shall have an opportu-
nity to be heard.

ALA. CODE § 11-52-77 (2008) (emphasis added).
Pursuant to this provision, publication of a notice regarding an ordinance

must be done for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper of general circulation
that is published within the municipality. Whether a newspaper of general
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circulation that is published within a municipality can meet all of the standards
set forth in section 11-52-77 of the Code is determinative of whether a munici-
pality may publish its ordinances therein. Although the Journal may fit the
definition of a newspaper of general circulation and is published within the City
of Vestavia Hills, the Journal is published twice a month, or on a bimonthly
basis, and not on a weekly basis. Thus, it is the opinion of this Office that the
City may not use the Journal to publish Ordinance 2331. '

Next, you question whether section 11-52-77 requires the City to publish
the ordinance in The Birmingham News, or whether the City could post the
Ordinance in four conspicuous places within the municipality. Section 11-52-77
states that the newspaper used must be one of general circulation that is pub-
lished within the municipality. Previously, this Office has determined the fol-
lowing with regard to publication of newspapers: ‘

A newspaper is published at the place where it is
entered in the post office and where it is first put in
~ circulation and not at the place where it is printed.
Furthermore, a newspaper is considered to be published '
at the location where it has its principal office and
where its form and content are determined.

Whether a newspaper is entered in the post office
and first put in circulation in that municipality so as to
be “a newspaper of general circulation published in the
municipality” is a question of fact to be determined by
the city governing body.

Opinion to Honorable Robert W. Ennis IV, Tuscaloosa City Attorney, dated
April 3, 2002, A.G. No. 2002-198, citing opinion to Honorable Lee Jorgensen,
Member, House of Representatives, dated February 24, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00127
(internal citations omitted).

Ultimately, whether The Birmingham News may be considered a news-
paper of general circulation published within the City is a question best deter-
mined by the City of Vestavia Hills. Should the City determine that The
Birmingham News is not a newspaper of general circulation published within its
municipality, and there is no other newspaper of general circulation published
within the City, then the City may publish the ordinance by posting the proposed
ordinance in four conspicuous places within the municipality as set out in
section 11-52-77 of the Code.

Finally, you question whether, after approval of the ordinance, section 11-
45-8(b) of the Code requires the City to publish the ordinance in a newspaper
published in Jefferson County having general circulation in the City, or if the
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City may meet the notice requirements by posting copies of the ordinance in
conspicuous places within the municipality.

Section 11-45-8(b) of the Code states as follows:

(b) All ordinances of a general or permanent
nature, except as provided in subsection (d) of this
section, shall be published in some newspaper of gen-
eral circulation published in the municipality, but if
no such newspaper is published in the municipality
such ordinances may be published by posting copies
thereof in three public places within the municipality,
one of which shall be at the post office or the mayor's
office in such city or-town. In the event there is no
newspaper published in the municipality and there is a

‘newspaper published in the county in which the muni-

cipality is located having general circulation in the
municipality, at the option of the governing body of
such municipality the ordinance may be published in
such newspaper. In towns having a population of less
than 2,000 inhabitants as shown by the 1950 federal
census, the governing body of such town shall have the
option of publication of the ordinance by posting as
above provided or in a newspaper published in the town
or in the county having a general circulation in the
town.

ALA. CODE § 11-45-8(b) (2008) (emphasis added).

Section 11-45-8(b), like section 11-52-77(1), requires that the ordinance,
where possible, be published in a newspaper of general circulation that is pub-
lished in the municipality. If there is no newspaper of general circulation pub-
lished in the municipality, section 11-45-8 also authorizes a municipality to
publish notice of an ordinance in a newspaper of general circulation within the
~ municipality that is published in the county. Should the City determine that The
Birmingham News or another paper fits these qualifications, that paper may, at
the option of the city, be used after approval of the ordinance for publication
purposes pursuant to section 11-45-8(b) of the Code.

Because the City had a population of less than 2000 inhabitants, as
documented by the 1950 census, the City, pursuant to section 11-45-8(b), may
choose to publish the ordinance by either posting such information in prominent
places within the municipality or by publishing the pertinent information in a
local newspaper of general circulation within the municipality that is published
in the county. '
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CONCLUSION

Section 11-52-77 of the Code requires the City of Vestavia Hills to pub--
lish an ordinance prior to approval in a newspaper of general circulation
" published in the municipality for two consecutive weeks. If the City does not
have a newspaper within the municipality that is capable of complying with
these requirements, section 11-52-77 permits the city to post the proposed
ordinance in four conspicuous places within the municipality.

Because the Over the Mountain Journal is published on a bimonthly basis,
this newspaper may not be used for publishing Ordinance 2331. Whether The
Birmingham News would qualify as a newspaper of general circulation that is
published in the City of Vestavia Hills is a question that is best decided by the
governing body of the City of Vestavia Hills.

Nevertheless, the City may publish notice of the approval of the ordinance
in The Birmingham News or any other newspaper that has a general circulation
within the municipality and is published within the county. Section 11-45-8(b)
also gives the City the option to choose whether to notify the public of the pas-

sage of the ordinance by either publication in a local newspaper of general cir-
" culation that is published in the county or by posting the relevant information in
three specified locations within the City.

I hope this opinion answers your questions. If this Office can be of fur-
ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General
By:

Dnio /M\

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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